The Project becomes attractive in case of earning of supplementary revenue from selling of CO2
emission reductions. Thus, it is one more evidence of the fact that the Project is not the baseline and
therefore is additional.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is done to evaluate the influence on the Project IRR of the deviation of such
parameters  as operation cost, capital investments and electricity generation (internal factors). The
analysis embraces the consideration of IRR (without considering CO2 emission reduction sales) in the
case of simultaneous influence on both scenarios: baseline and Project activity.

The estimates were made on the base of the spreadsheet model used for the calculation of IRR provided
in the table B.2.4. The results are presented in below table.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 30

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Table B 2.5. The results of the sensitivity analysis

Factors IRR

  -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Operational costs 8,3% 10,1% 11,79% 13,4% 14,9%

Capital investments 15,7% 13,6% 11,79% 10,3% 8,9%

Power generation  7,6% 9,7% 11,79% 13,8% 15,7%

Conclusion:

The Project is sensitive to the adverse deviation of almost all internal factors as IRR value is
decreasing below 11,79%. These factors stay under control of the Company and can be
manageable to prevent their negative development.

Stage 4. Common practice analysis

Situation in the sector

In 2003-2004 the practice of APG use for producing electric power was not widespread in Russia.
According to the estimates of the Ministry of the Trade and Energy of Russian Federation
(Minpromenergo), the amount of APG flared in 2005 in Russia accounted for 15 bln.m3. To reduce